

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HALEIGH JANE MCBRIDE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ESTIS WELL SERVICE, L.L.C.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Lisa Blue Baron  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
FOR JUSTICE  
777 6th Street N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 965-3500

Jeffrey R. White  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
777 6th Street N.W.  
Suite 520  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 944-2839  
(202) 965-0920 (fax)  
jeffrey.white@cclfirm.com  
*Attorney for Amicus  
Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS  
CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEAL  
ARE SHARPLY DIVIDED ON THE  
AVAILABILITY OF PUNITIVE  
DAMAGES WHEN A VESSEL OWNER  
HAS NOT ONLY BREACHED THE  
DUTY TO PROVIDE A SEAWORTHY  
VESSEL, BUT HAS DONE SO  
WILLFULLY.....4

II. THIS COURT HAS HISTORICALLY  
AND CONSISTENTLY SHOWN  
SPECIAL SOLICITUDE FOR THE  
RIGHTS OF SEAMEN.....5

A. This Court Has Protected the  
Rights of Seamen as Wards of the  
Admiralty.....5

B. The Rights of Injured Seamen and  
Their Families Still Require the  
Special Protection of This Court. ....7

III. THE LOWER COURT ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT THE REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO SEAMEN ARE LIMITED TO THOSE PROVIDED BY CONGRESS IN THE JONES ACT.....13

A. This Case Is Controlled by *Townsend*, Rather Than by *Miles*. .....13

B. In Determining Whether Punitive Damages Are Available in Unseaworthiness Actions, Courts Should Draw Upon the Principles of Justice Expressed in the Common Law of the States, Including the Availability of Punitive Damages in Product Liability Actions.....15

CONCLUSION.....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994) .....	17
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. 546, 3 Wheat. 546 (1818) .....	16
<i>The Arizona v. Anelich</i> , 298 U.S. 110 (1936) .....	18
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Andover Co., L.P.</i> , 900 F.2d 630 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>Boston Manufacturing Co v. Fiske</i> , 3 F. Cas. 957 (C.C.D. Mass. 1820) .....	16
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995) .....	6
<i>East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Evich v. Morris</i> , 819 F.2d 256 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	4
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996) .....	18
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....	19
<i>Gilliken v. United States</i> , 764 F. Supp. 261 (E.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	13
<i>Harden v. Gordon</i> , 11 F. Cas. 480 (C.C. Me. 1823) .....	6

<i>Horsley v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Igneri v. Cie. de Transports Oceaniques</i> , 323 F.2d 257 (2d Cir. 1963) .....	18
<i>In re Marine Sulphur Queen</i> , 460 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	4
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 781 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> , 253 U.S. 149 (1920) .....	5
<i>Lake Shore &amp; Michigan Southern Railway Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893) .....	15
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. 558 (1874) .....	5
<i>Louis Pizitz Dry Goods Co. v. Yeldell</i> , 274 U.S. 112 (1927) .....	20
<i>Mahnich v. Southern Steamship Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 96 (1944) .....	18
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Service, L.L.C.</i> , 731 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Service, L.L.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 13, 15
<i>McDermott International, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991) .....	9
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Miller v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	5
<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding &amp; Drydock Corp. v. Garris</i> , 532 U.S. 811 (2001) .....	17
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903) .....	16
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	6, 20
<i>Pan-Alaska Fisheries, Inc. v. Marine Construction &amp; Design Co.</i> , 565 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	19
<i>Seas Shipping Co. v. Sieracki</i> , 328 U.S. 85 (1946) .....	9, 19
<i>Self v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co.</i> , 832 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	4
<i>United States Bulk Carriers, Inc. v. Arguelles</i> , 400 U.S. 351 (1971) .....	6
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
46 U.S.C. §§ 30104 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
46 U.S.C. App. §§ 761 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14

## Other Authorities

- Annotated, *Allowance of Punitive Damages in Products Liability Case*, 13  
A.L.R.4th 52 (1982) .....20
- Brown, John R., *Admiralty Judges: Flotsam on the Sea of Maritime Law?*, 24 J.  
Mar. L. & Com. 249 (1993) .....21
- Christensen, Captain, Eric, *Sounding the Alarm on U.S.-Flag Compliance* (May  
23, 2012).....11
- Frawley, Shayna, *The Great Compromise: Labor Unions, Flags of Convenience, and the Rights of Seafarers*, 19  
Windsor Rev. of Legal & Soc. Issues 85  
(2005) ..... 10, 13
- International Commission on Shipping,  
*Inquiry Into Ship Safety: Ships, Slaves and Competition* (2000) .....*passim*
- International Transport Workers’  
Federation, *What Do FOCs Mean to Seafarers?* .....11
- Jansen, Bart, *Coast Guard Inspects Cruise Ships Without Warning*, USA Today,  
Mar. 25, 2014 .....12
- National Mariners Association, *Report to Congress: Outstanding Failures to Protect the Safety, Health & Welfare of 126,000 Limited Tonnage Merchant Mariners* (Jan. 1, 2010) .....12

Norris, Martin J., <i>The Seaman As Ward of the Admiralty</i> , 52 Mich. L. Rev. 479 (1954).....	9
Page, Joseph A., <i>Generic Product Risks: The Case Against Comment k and for Strict Tort Liability</i> , 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 853 (1983).....	19
Petitioners' Reply Br., <i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009) (No. 08-214).....	7
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965) .....	19
Robertson, David, <i>Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law</i> , 28 J. Mar. L. & Com. 73 (1997) .....	16
Robertson, David, W., <i>Punitive Damages in U.S. Maritime Law: Miles, Baker, and Townsend</i> , 70 La. L. Rev. 463 (2010) .....	6
Sampson, Helen, <i>Powerful Unions, Vulnerable Workers: The Representation of Seafarers in the Global Labour Market</i> (2003).....	8, 9, 13
Schill, Jr., Gus A., <i>John R. Brown (1910-1993): The Judge Who Charted the Course</i> , 25 Hous. J. Int'l L. 241 (2003).....	21
Seafarers International Union, <i>SIU Profile</i> .....	12
Wikipedia.org, <i>S.S. Edmund Fitzgerald</i> .....	7
Wikipedia.org, <i>Seafarers International Union of North America</i> .....	12

Young, Ernest A., *Preemption at Sea*, 67 Geo.  
Wash. L. Rev. 273 (1999) .....16
